Sind e

g é:’a R AN
oo '“f’w e L . . - ] = 4. Lo e
%‘wﬁv%m :

R4 L‘%%é%%‘é ‘1 A Y 2 LR J

e s A L g
&g;}ﬁ h /”T‘J/Z(P P £Leitpe Moy
P A CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE ettt ’ )

MEMORANDUM

%,dm ST i 8

i

TO:

%’ S i A
P June 25, 1986

Chairman and Members of the Board of Appeals
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FrOM: Warren J. Turner, Zoning Enforcement Inspector
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Multi-Family Units on Little Diamn-d Island

On May 28th I wrote a letter to Mr. David Eaton of the Herzld Group,
developers for the Rand Property on Little Diamond Iriand in the IB Zone.
At that time, I was cautloned to state that no building permits would be
issued for this project until an approved sand filtration system could be
received by the Public Wirks Department and approved by them.

A plan was received by Willlam Goodwin on Juna llth, and Mr, Gray advised-me o
to place these irems on the agenda for Little Diamond Island”s proposed - .0
multi-family units on the Rand property. 1 have since been advised by Mr,
Geodwin that the solls anclysis data is incomplete awd that an overboard
discharge license is baing sought from the D.E.P.

!

U

In view of rhese matters, I believe the Board should proceed with the public
hearings for Little Diamond Island, but then table the Board”s decision to a
subsequent meeting on July 10th or later.
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TO:
FROM,

suaJecr,

Attached for the Board of Appeals”
prepared for a Planning Board worksliop fMay 20th) re
condominium project on Little Diamond Island.

- at.that workshop parallel many of the coaceras
memorandum. These comtents inclu
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
MEMORANDUM

Chairman and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeais

Richard Knowland, Senior Planner

Herald Group Cendominium Development on

ded the density of the
~five (75} foot shoreland setbac
n and documentation of the propo

information is a gtaff

i
;

Wectle oo

June ¥ tE1985

ttle Diamond Island

meme that wag
garding the Herald Group
The Planning Boards comments
raiced 1n the staff

project, waiver

k, relevact

sed sanltary waste

ction 14-474(c)(2) and
Board of Appeals.
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TO:

FROM,

SUBJECT
Item

The proposed site
five(5) buildings,
‘duplex buildings,

" to-the dock.
Street access to the

through the St,
"¢ .. does not

. way -standard (3
[ “7of the right of
- WY or'seek a waiver
-jdeyclopefuis-looklng

s v

N

L .

tog

¥

he start price o
i . - - - ‘

Chairman and Members of the Planning Board
Richard Knowland, Senior Planner

Herald Group Condomi:ium Devela

The New England Herald Grou

attached housing project on Little Diamond Island.
in an I-B Island Business zone on

Island (the Rand Property) adjacent to the St, Joseph”
subdivision which was a

developpent is located

The' proposed development would be subject to the following Pl-
approvals: subdivision,

review 1s required since attached h
- dwellings) is a conditional use in

2 B

nning Board 2 f’;’p‘ﬁi’%%;g ';’%

site plan, and shoreland zoning. Board of Aappeals e ﬁ%ﬂgﬁ%&%ﬁlu
ousing (two, three and four units : s *;-fg

the I-B zone, A SR

s

plan includes the development of twelve(l2) dwellings in 7

Two of the duplex units on the southerly side of the
property are located close to the edge of the shoreli
dock and boathouse would
The existing store
existing woodframe residence on t
site. An area on the rortherly e
be tetained by the present owner

Joseph”s Convent subdivision,
'abut Rockledge Avenue but Instead has
frunning through lot #4 of the bt. Josephs Convent subdivision,
'~ wide easement would not satisfy the Subdivision
2-feet wide),

way to meet th

. ‘into thes
S and Public Works would have a

477 "provided. ; The Internal street of the
7 ko anrarea near the dock,

4, ' The architectu%e-q} the buildin
{0 «+- cottage design with high'p-

& ¢ diplex unit. is approximatel
% hﬁ@régimniely‘lzo feet long
£-the unie

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
MEMORANDUM

NATE:
May 16, 1986

pment on Little Diamond Tsland Workshop

P is requesting workshop reviaw of a 12 unit
The project is located
the southeasterly side of Little Diamond

s Convent and Hospizal
pproved by the Planning Board in 1984, The

on a sit: of about 3.5 acres,

e

o

The unit mix { ludes 2 triplex unit buildings and 3

ne slope. The existing
Boat slips would be developed adjacent
would be relocated in the “cathouse. An

he property would be removed frem the

nd of the site with 2 brick building would
as a separate lot,

be retained.

preject would be from Rockledge Avenue which zuns
Unfortunately the pruperty

an 100 feet long easeunent
The 20 feet
Ordinance island right of
The developer would need to Increase the width
is standard, provide an alternative right of
Planning soard regarding the width, The

e alternstives to address this fssue, Parks
concere. if a 32 feet wide right of way was not

subdivision extends from the eagement
a distance of aboyt 460 feet,

from the

gs can be described as a shingle style

tched reoofs, tfurrets and front end gables,

y 90 feet long while the “longest triplex is
The dwellings have 1,800 feet of floor area,
5 18 anticipated tu be ahovt $200,000,
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The developer is proposing that a sandfilter system serve the sanitary waste
needs of the development., A sandfilter was used for the Fort MeKiniey
project. The sandflltar would be located in an open area on the northerly
end of the site. The daveloper has indicated that the overbeard discharge
outfall would probably be extended near the existing dock to insure adequate
mixing with the clamnel current,

An overboara discharge cannot be granted by the DEP unless an applicant
demonstrates that subscll conditions on the site preclude subsurface
disposal, According to the applicants land planner, the developar is in the
process of preparing this information for review by the DEP. Verification
that the DEP has determined that the sofls are unsuitable for subsurface
waste disposal (along with the plaus for the sandfilter and discharge
systen} will be important items for review prior to the public hearing.

This becomes important because on a small site such aa thls, a determination
that soils were acceptable for subsurface disposal ecould aflect the layout
and the density of the development,

In addition to the right of way and subsurface soils questions outlined
earlier in the memo, staff has identified several other issues.

1. Demsity

The developer is proposing a net density of 12 units on 3.26 acres or
11,841 sq.ft. per unit, This calculation excludes an area of about 1/3
on an acre on the northerly end of the lsland whick would be conveyed
to the present property owner with a single family residence., The
purpose of I-B zome is "to provide limited areas on t.a islands for
retail and servic~ 2gtablishments that serves primarily the needs of
the local island market area", Residential development witlin these
Zones would be expected to be infill - that is, left over parcels of
land intermixed with fslund cimmercial businesses.

The allowable density for an I-B zone is 6,500 sq.it. per dwellings for
the first two dwellings and 10,000 sq.ft. for each adeitional dwelling
per building. As this particular I-B zone will apparently lave very
limited commercial activities in the future, staff would 1ecommend a
residential density that is equivalent to the prevailiag developed
density within the existing IX-2 2 .r: on the othar end of Little
Diamond, Staff has caleulated that this resideatial demsity (lot
, -sizes) within that area, frcluding contiguous and grandfathered lots
-« would be approximately 16,000 sq.ft. per dwelling., # 16,000 sq.ft. per
dwelling density would reduce the number of dwellings for this project
..., .t0 9. "The 13 lot St. Joseph”s Cenvent subdivision (IR-I zone)
“ . "exclusive of the 16 acres retained by the convent, average about 55,000
31§q.§ti per’ lot,

Herald Group Workshop 05/20/86
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2, Shoreland Building Setback

be requesting that two of the duplex units be sited
within the minfmum 75 feet shoreland setback along the Southerly edge
of the property. This would require a waiver from the Shoreland
Regulations wiih review of the Planning Beard, The building setbacks
are approximately 25 feat from cthe high water mark and would be located
in the most visually prominate porelon of the siLe., The shoreland near
the buildings has steep slap Although the
butldings w 11d be sited the aforementionad distance from the high
water mark, the footprint of the sited very close to

For example, the duplex closest
have a large portion of the building Eootprint
on a 32% to 40% slope which is at the crest of the shoreline slope,
Gne of the Shotreland Regulations eriteria (sec 14~227(2)) that the
Board would be reviewing for the serback vaive: request states "the
scale and massing of the Proposed structure i coupatible with
neighboring Structures, if any, and the natural landscape”. Given the
-8lze (90 feat long), scale and wassing of tha buildings in relation to

the natyral landscape of the area, staff has concerng regarding the
proposed getbacks.

Herald Group Workshop 05/2°/87 -,
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CITY OF PORTLAND

=’  CONDITIONAL USE APPEAL

/oF-.Z.'/? ,z, TR patD /"54@.4:
-] Q 4
THE fERAeF GRO DECISION

For the Record ,
Names and addresses cf witnesses (propenents, opponents and others;: I e‘h
I‘q .l‘q

£
G
“n‘ 4

L) €, v )
ﬁg qu‘ ‘ "~i«: ST

SRR

L] }'«;.

prlt

Exhibits admitted {e.9.. renderings, reports, e}:c.):

Findings of Fact

1. The proposed conditional use@is not (ctircle one) perni tted

<) % under Section l4-_ 24 _ © the 7oning Ordinance, for-the
b7 © following reason{s):

e .
2. The proposed conditional use dc._egdoes not {eircle one) neet
all spezial standards, conditions ot requirements, if any,
applicable thereto, for the following reason(s): _

&/Q

[ Cr -
S

- /O 3-p. There ar@g (circle one) unique OF distinctive
o [’) characterisxi®s or effecis associated with the proposed

) conditional use, for the following reason(s):
1]

There will¢will no {cirzle on2) be an adverse impact on the
health, safe;y ST weifare of the public or the surrounding area,

for the foliowing reason(s):
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3-C. The impact doeq%does no£>(circle one} differ substantially from
the impact whichws normally occur. fxrom such a use in that
zone, for the following reascnis): ) ’ '

Conclusion*
~Lnc_usion

"

.

© - 7 o After public hearing on _45 A0, 194@;, and for the.reasons
. hf;frpbpyg-stated,'the accompanyin a9§11cation is hereby {check one)

= _ fh
g ‘{f;éiffgv'nw ¥ —gyanfeﬁ. ) ’ o

i

[N

. granted subject to the following condition (s):

2t P - W

deni :d.
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&%/a P19 P% MM@% -,i‘.';::.h

Sedratary &f the Board

/1% The application'may be'denied only i EXTHER the £inding for i Bl
//2-above is in the negative OR the findings for #'s A-a, 3-B and 3-¢
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CONDITIONAL ISR APDEAL '
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pﬂm‘,&.-.m/ wndd Yinfoi DECISION

Yor the Record

Names and addyesses of witnesses (Proconents, opponents and cthers):

Mool S, (p) ALp Yookt 1)
_Teod fn..l (F) __Q, m & e 1P)
. e«a«:://.:) Lda«-;:zZr_z /O) g:// [ au“iu'b.«—

Exhibits admitted (e.y., renderings,

reports, ete,):

el
S

Findings of PFact

ks Eu

P

1. The proposed conditionz) use i
under Sectior. 14~

frllowing reason(sT, _

3/is not {circle one} permj tted
of the Zonin .:dinance, for* the

s Ryl

2.  The proposed conditional use does/does not (circle one) meet

all spreial standards, conditions or requirewents, if any,

- applicable thereto, for the following reason{s):
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————— e e,

one}l unique or distinctive
associatee with the proposed

iiere are/are not (circle
characteristics or effects
conditional use,
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-Thgre will /will not (circls one) be an adverse impact on the

.health, safety or welfare of the public or the sucrounding area, |
for the following reason|(s): -
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CITY OF PORTLAMD

e " YARIANCE APPRAL B
vt e b o. o - ..
DECISION —__
For the Record - = L ,‘ o

'
.

Names and addresses of wit':nesses (proponents, ©
ewilr, Satine B, Mews LectF 1P

é@%@ﬂdﬁpﬂb 13 i
Faet .,C'Zsuaﬂ-a.,) (P\

Bxhibits admitted (e.g.. rendeéings, raporks, etc.):

pponents and others):

F

<Fiﬁdings of Fact ’ . , . Y

1. The varlance rcyue ; isZis_}g@ {circle one) px:ohi‘bitéd‘_under ,
Section L4-473(cy '+ Lot the fellowlng reason(s): ~f

t .

- .

! - 4 . 1

b

: PR

2. The variance :equested@/ﬂoesfnot (circle one) meet all- =~ B
sprcial . atandards, cnrditions or requirenents, 1f£ any,’ .

ap; licable thereto, for the following teason(s): 4 -
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3-C. Granting of the variaace will/Qill z.'
essential charactér of the locality?

;

| R
FREBRELST EN'3-L § LW LT PP TRy e

(circle:one] alter the
s

by the applicant or a prior owner:

-

3-p. The hardship is/is not (circle onz) the result of action taken

Conclusion * -

4)? !

19 ¥, and for -reasons

After public hearing on f‘%ﬂalf '
abuve-stated, the accompanyng afplication

is hereby {check cue}

LN

&~ | granted.

granted subject to the fbllowing ccndi.t'i'on(s'):"
reclon Boobaiils pitisedor b pive WM*-%([.:
¥ ’ ' '

Sel fapspecd

Y. e

FML-Z- £ e Aon ok

denied.
Dated:_ Cline ol e 1988

* The applicationmay be grantec or granted suhioct to conditions
.only if the finding for §1 above is in the nega..vo AND the ‘finding .

Secretary of the Boavd

through .3-D above are as follows:

B

for 2 above is 1 the affirmative AND the fiwdings for §'s

3-A

H

3-A: in the negative; .

3-B: 1st one in the affirmative, . SR
- -2nd one in the negative )
.3=C: in the negative . B

‘3-D:__in the negative
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
B.0.C.A. USE GROUP ... R R R

‘

BO.CATYPEOFCONST " .  ........ ISTOTURORUOVIC Y L ST
ZONING LOCATION ..oovvnennn ... 4211 ND, MAINE .. May 20, 1986 | =07t

I . 1

. K

To the CHIEF OF BUILDING & INSPECTION 5F®V 14 La, PORTLAND, MAINE - . F

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect, ulter, repasr, demolish, move or installthe follo-;'a}:gzui!dfng.J:mcrtire, .
equipment or change use In accordance with the Laws of the Staie of Mune, the Portland B.0.C.A. Building Code and fanr:;:g‘
Ordinarree of the £OX0fZorthBd with plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewitland the following specifications; .= :
LOCATION . -30E-f=1318. Little Diamond. Island -, Fear, of Rockledge ANRepigia #1.0, w20
L. - Ownar's name and address .. 1fed: Rand: ~ Liftle: Diamond ISk« evererneersrss Telephone 76672087 0% »
2. .Lessee'suzame and address ........... D O O Tclcphonc._..:...”:.-.;."..'.

Fos T
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_Framing Lumber—Kind voeeverneiens Dressedorfusl ze? ..o Comerposts ...y puna . Sills it
SN SizevGi“rdEE'................C.]umnsundcrgirdcrs crarraeaernrrene S Liiiii iy Max.onccnlcrs'."....‘....
"~ Stids (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O, C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span ‘over § feet. - v
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NERHILLS.SELTZER
. . Chalman .. - o

Michael E.*Pﬁastor@'.

Sacrelary

ROBERT J. GAUDREAU
THOMAS F. JEVELL
EUGENE 5. MARTIN -

DAVID L. SILVERNAIL

Rand Property
Little Diamond Island

The Herald Group
22 Free Sctreet
Portland, Maine 04101

Gentlemen:

A building permit can not be issued for construction of three duplexes and
two triplexes in addition to the existing structures now located there,
which are owned by Mr. Theodore Rand.

A conditional use appeal will be required for the multi-family uses subject
to review by the Board of Appeals. A review by the Planuing Board will be
required for the site plan and subdivision plan for this proposed project.
A sSpace and bulk variance will also be required for the omission of any
parking on Little Diamond Island, where no automobliles presently are

. alloved.

Several questions may arise at the time of the public hearing as follaows:

.1+ Who -are the principals of the Herald Group?

i ’ (fZJ“Willzthe condominium articles contain spacific ref-.~nce to thq
oo &'Om%ﬁsion of vehicles on Little Diamond Island?

i s e PO

‘We'will need to.have a detailed plan outlining the sand flltration system

_ ! for'review-and approval by the Sewer Dlvision and the City Plumbing-
«~_Inspector before these items can be scheduled for review by the Board of

07) 775.545%"
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M

i et
35 v




MERRILL 5, SELTZER

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Chalrman __,

: MICHALL E. WESTORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Seevs oy

ROBERT .. GAUDREAU
THOMAS F. JEWELL
EUGENE S. MARTIN
DAVID L, SILVERNAIL
Rand P P ty MICHAEL E. WESTORT -
an roper C. Knox
Little Diamond Island John A

411 persous interested either for or against this Conditienal Use Appeal
will be heard at a public hearing in Room 209, City Hall, Portland, Maine on
Thursday afterncon, July 10, 1986 at 3:30 p.m. This notice of requiraed
public hearing has been sent to the owners of property within 500 feet from
the property as required by the Zoning Ordinance.

The Herald Group, developers for the property owned by Mr. Theodore Rand,
under the provisions of Section 14-473,¢c)1 of the Zoning Ordinance o the
City of Portland, Maine hereby respectfully petition the Board of Appeals to
permit construction of three duolexes and two triplexes at the above
location, not allowed because: Section 14-224(1} a thru g states that two,
three or four family dwellings are condiiional uses in the IR Island
Business Zones subject to approval by the Board of Appeals,

The Herald Group is also seeking 2 varlance to seck Telief from the usual
parking requirements due to the fact that no automobiles are permitted on
Little Diamond Island.

LEGAL BASIS JF APPEAL: Such pereit may be granted only if the Board of
Appeals finds that the conditions imposad by Sections 14-474{c)2 and L4~
473(e)1 of the Zoning Ordinance have been met,

Michael Westort
Secretary

. EL
. 6/13/86

-389 CONGRESS STREET "+ * PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 - TELEPHONE (241 7755451 .
— 4 v e . - B . ' .xa-';:‘»«iw\ .
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THE HERALD GROUP
/45"_/"'/3//?

May 22, 1986

Mr. Warran Turner
Zoning .uard of Appeals
Room 318

Portland City Hall
Portland, ME 04101

Re: Conditional Use Appeal (attached “uildings)
Parking Variance (zero spaces)
Rand Property - Little Diamond Island

Dear Mr, Turnepr:

Enclosec please find nine sepdaratz paccets you requested for the
filing of the above referenced appeals. The first attachment to
this cover letter is a faet sheet that exnplains The Herald
Group's interest in the property, a deseription of the proposed
development, and the specific reasons for the appeals. Reduced
coplen of the slte plan and prelim nary subdivision are also
included, Please note that it shows no rarking spaces, since
there are no cars on Little Diamond Island, and this is one of
the variances we are requestiung at this time. & floor plao is
enclosed which illustrates the attachment of the tullding s, which
is our conditional use appeal, Finally, a photo of the prugsrty
is also inecluded.

s T

Please call me if !ou have any questions.

e

"8l
G

Sincerely,

T L. O

David N. Eaton

Enlosures

22 FREE STRZIET - PORTLAND MAINE - 04101 207 - 772-5642

“ay




FACT SHEET
City of Portland Zoning BOARD OF APPEALS
Diamond Point
Little Diamond Island

Map 10%, Block Z, Lot 1B
1. Hasic Facts

L. The applicant, The Herald Groun, has a contract to purchase
all but approximately 20,000 square feet of a parcel on Little Diamond
Tsland in the City of Portland, shown on Assessor's Map 105, Elock Z,
Lot 18, currently owned by Theadore T. Rand.

B. The parcel is located in the I-B Zone of the City of
portland's Zoning Ordinance, and this parcel is the only section of
Little Diamond Island zoned I-B.

C. The site is currently improved with two residences andé a large
pier with a store at the east end of the site.

D. The applicant has submitted the following plans:

1. a site plan by Land Flan Associates dated May ZC, 1986,
showing the proposed location of all buildings and improvements.

2, a preliminary subd'vision plan, by Land Plan Associatec
dated May 2i, 198e.

3. A typical floor plan of the provosed residences, by John
teasure Architects, Inc., dated May 21, 1986.

4. The applicant will also bring to the hearing:

a. -a detailed.site.analysis plan, shoyipa:ékiéﬁiﬁg ps

“‘gite features, by Land Plan Assoclates, dated Febrhary 127, |5
S * " e eag S

-

‘ i
4 Jer? ‘.

jriprcy g

e
LA

o

AT




a e

AN
=y

Lo

Yol

bgiey
i¥

r95-T262,/9.

b. a septic system design plan, by Sebago Techniés,
inc,

E. The applicant proposes to subdivide the parcel into a total of
eight different lots as follows:

1. Lot 1 will be 9,100 square fe~t. It will be used in ;o
connection with waterfront development on the site. Lot lxw@11~‘,*{:2 ¥
contain an enlarged store and boathouse with new boat slips 5éiﬁg?i\
constructed. 7The existing store will t converted to a boéLﬁshéu.;}
Theyretail use, marina use, and docking use are all allowed as

permitted uses in the I-B Zone, Section 14-223(2)(3) and (5)..

1

2. Lot 2 will be approximately 20,000 square feet, and will
contain the two brick buildings already on the site, whiech will
continue to be used for single family residential purposes.

"+ Ownership of Lot 2 will be vetained by Theodore T. Rand,

3. Lot 3 will be 13,570 square feet, with a proposed use as a

-two unit condominium.

4, Lot 4 will be 28,700 square feet with a proposed use as a
three unit condeminium, It will also be used as the site for a

‘Kh;; sand filtration system for all newly constructed units on the
e gites

s
e

“~. B, Lot 5 will be 24,500 square feet, with a proposed ‘use £, a
‘Athree‘unit condominium. ”

RN 6‘."';7,;.a‘t"k§‘ will be-23.000
3f(tﬁérﬁhit:c6ndominium.

N B

-’{'1{ tdg:?"hgll be;;G,QpO square feet, with a Qrobbsed"uéeﬂqszgf
two unit. condoninium. - AT
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8. The eighth lot will be a “Common Area"

+ containing 32,500 .. -
square feet, and will have a ¢

wimming pool and gazebo, to be owned W

and used in ceommon by the five sets of condominiums on Lots 3 - 7,
F. Applicants require conditional use permits for two and three
family buildings on Lots 3=7 from the Board of A

ppeals, in accordance
with Section 224(1),

and a variance from the Offstrest Parking
requirements of Section 332(1).

G. The project also requires approval by the City of Portland -,
Planning Board pursuant to the subdiv

ision, site location, and
shoreland zoning ordinances, and possible waivers from the

shoreland
setback and road width requirements from the Planning Board

H. Applicant may also need a Department of Environmental

Protection Coastal Wetlands Act permit for its

revisions to the wharg
and dock area, a p.E.p.

permit for its sand filtration system and may

United States Army Corps of Engineers for the
conskruction of the proposed boat slips and moorings,

also need a permit from

II. Ultimate Facts,

A. Conditional use permits: Lots 3 - 7 in the proposed

-subdivision each require a conditional use permit for construction of
a mhlti—family dwelling. Specifically, applicant proposes to build
“rthree two-unit condominiums, and two three-unit condominiums, These
; usés,are specifically allowed as a condition

al use based on the
1’*‘tvﬁgfé;ldfing*guidelines:

grit1. - Section 224(1): 1-B Zone factors.

&. There are n¢ open outside stairways or fire

~above the ground iloor,

P
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ots in excess of
re each on’

¢t dwellings are each on 1

c. The two uni
and the three unit dwellings a

13,000 square feet,
lots in excess of 23,000 square feet.

design of the puildings in the

le style, and the architectual
tch, building form and

g coastal properties.

4. The exterior
traditional ghorefront shing
iding materials, roof pi

style of s
patible with neighborin

height are all com

nits is well in excess of the

e. Each of the dwelling u

1,000 square foot ninimum.

gs is well in exces&s of the 600

¢, Each of the dwellin
£ common hallways, storage and

square foot minimum, exclusive O

the basement and attic.

gstem is in compliance with all

The proposed septic s

g.
ederal, state and .oca

applicable £ 1 regulations.

s be brought to the site is
of all dwellings on the
e an unreasonable

h. The public water
ient to provide the neads
he project will not creat
ter supplies. The project will not
urces on Little piamend Island,
¢ systems will be utilized.

suffic
prpperty, so t
buréen on existing wa
gffect the ground water reso

since no wells or in ground septi

1 conditional use factors:

o 2 - gection 474: Genera

1':kgfa::lihefe)are no unigue or distinctive characte;iqtics or
5.eféééisfaééociated,wigh the proposed conditional use of small
é@gle;ﬁwo and_three family dweliings, common On island _
' ='-;eﬁpecialj.y in coastal areas.

31ipr9pé;ties,

‘:fﬁlszb. ,?héf?_is no ad
}uglféré}offthe public due to
condominium clusters

j}s@g@ifécalé
111 not b§3§@veréeiy affected.

verse impact on the health, safety or

construction of low density.,
and the surrounding areas -
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The proposed use is consistent with that use which
The prime

Ce
would normally occur in an island business zone.
business use is for the stors, boathouse and boat slips, all
With no more business needs being generated by the
ittle Diamond and area lslands, it is logical to
of the site which make use of

By keeping the business use on
area, there will be no
This site is the

on Lot 1.
residents of L
develop residences on the rest
the prime business activities.
the site to a relatively small
substantial negative impact on
only parcel zoned I-B on Little Diawmond Island, and the
proposed condomir-um use creates a nice transition from the
res of Lot 1 to the residential features on the

the area.

business featu
rest of the island.

B. Parking requirements - Variance.

1. Section 332(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires offstreet

parking for a minimum of one car rer residential unit, Applicants

e from these parking requirements, according to

request a varianc
the criteria of Section 471(2} of the Zoning Ordinance.
specifically, Section 473 of the Ordinance authorizes .he Board cf.

Appeals to make variances from the literal interpretation of the

ordinance, where a strict application of the oOrdinance would cause

an undue hardship to applicants.

, a. The land cannot yield a reasonable return: Little

. Diameond Island contains no motorized vehicles, other than an

- occasional trash vehlcle brought over from Great piamond

Island, when necessary. However, Section 332(1) is explicit

in its requirement of one parking space per unit provided on
the aite. To require the applicant to develop parking séaéeg,
on an island where there are no cars would create unnecéhsary-
ment of the site, and contradict all environmeqtgf,;

develop
The cost of such spaces and ~

~land.use and zoning principles.
damage ko the natural features on the site are unnecessary..

.
.
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Without the variance requested, the site cannot yield a
reasonable return to the developer.

b. The need for variance is due to the unique
circumstances of the property, in that Little Diamond Island
simply has no cars, so there is simply no need for parking.

¢. The granting of the variance will not alter the i
essential character of the locality, since the rest of Little
Diamond Island has no cars, so no one has or uses parking
spaces. Allowing this development without parking spaces is
completely consistent with the character of Little Diamond .
Island.

d. This hardship is not the result of action taken by the
applicant ‘or a prior owner, because Little Diamond Island has
simply never had cars, nor will cars ever be on the Island in
the foreseeable future,

b

F,
i
Sl

.,
=

@ 7y

)

e i e
v 'ﬂ;{ﬁﬁ ‘L 1‘;%_{ - L e

i .
it

-

& >
Jex mY
B TLn




—

*

ak Tolen-
3

Srve pag
Sy

T
T
H
LESEND
.

oy

4

-

}-.
5
4
H .

'
o Water Fovrmant
i by Beivmed & § sprused

--.-.«1_..-_--_

'~

Ab +» SREPLAN ~-
ol A o
AT ANG, st

# g 1ie

25
{

Ty clvar gy
At f
i

ci

i
I
e

ke

W

.
gl

Euintmy siass ta by yuoverted 3 Buie grpe.

CASCD BAY

SO 5=
oo

2 S
PP e
R
.n"w.mﬂ,nm_.w.u .

D -4




B s

s

"o - - [ s - - - - .« v PO
LA | e } - ) - Q,_ ;r,=< + . ) s . . s -
L " AN . v - - -, - R - }

- \ P . [} . - . - . -
. ' * ' N - - . P L . [ vt . 4 -
: " i -4 ’ ‘ : -0 P a8 .
‘ e . \ . - - 1 . N . -
—t . . v -, - i Ty
= e - I H B
i
t -
i ’ .
' s
1=
H
i -
e 4 3 .
' W, [T T
* .
. . Lo, LI
Iy o~ L a2 .
> - i :
A P
Fﬁ"‘ ; .
" N . .
I - ¥
- ~r e -
A 3 H
-
L % -
B 1 -
'If;' andd, Vi SATRTL 2 ) .
- . .
- .
O B
.{, - -
¥
> ol I \
%‘i? i/
G
TS & K
A . .
5y
T
-
e .
=2
gy L
<wrg ;
[
ll-m_~.:
wP R
5_123 - R
mEIfﬁ
- <0 5
= WL a
R . Wy
i .o 2=z 4 .
i | g :
o * »
E|E £8E% . :
; I = Sooi® B
ﬂ-—n.g. B
3 8 ‘

J
e
P

.
—
3rer ]

b

e

i

LT,

s
e

R T

I

YRR,

TR TRy

£ - ¥ ' -
. P LR TR .. o SRR #'ﬁ wi\‘
- -vf*f“. S e Cin ;sw
,,‘, u.;. r{ﬁ' ’ e "ﬁ# M ~
' e ¥ :.i-

'-:,5"':.‘:?"
ey

‘é"‘i .

ﬁp -1‘ ,m‘f;fi‘ :{’;L;

_ -ﬁ—f
i‘mﬁﬁz

E v
a&-i\

Lt omor Tk



SECOND FLOJR  PLAN
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE /45~ (-~ ’>, /&

MEMORANDUM -
X o Warren Turner, Zoning Administrator ﬂ&TE:G[Zﬁ}ééif% ..
ﬁéﬁ FHaM, William B. Goodwin, P.E., Eavivenmental Projects Engineer O
‘lﬁﬁﬁ'

suRsZeT Diamond Point Development, Litt.e Diamond Island

On June 24, 1986, T received copies of the D.E.P. Application for Sanitary
Wastewater Discharge License, the Site Plan and Preliminary Sanitary Sewer
Plan, and the Detail Sheet for Sanitary Sewer for subject development.

In order to obtain an "overboard” Discharge License, the property must be
found to be unsuitatle for underground wastewater disposal using standard
septic systems. The Maine State Plumbing Code, Part-II, “Subsurface - - s
. Wastewater Disposal Rules”, which governs aiting, design .nd counstruction Tt
of standard septic systems has two seks of minimum setback distances. Ome' , .,
set of minimum setback distances governs systems with a design flow of less:.
than 2,000 gallons pev day and the other much more stringent setr of minimum ',

setback distances governs Engilneered Systems (i.e. flows greater than 2,000 °
gallons per day). -

= It is my professicnal opinion that the data submitted does document that the
i ¢ite has insuffiefent srea within the required setbacks for an Engineerad
System. It is my further opinicn tha* insufficient information was
sutmitted to determine that the site is unsuitable for a number of smaller
gystems (i.e. flows less than 2,000 gpd) serving individual units or"
« clusters of units. This opinion 1s based on the Ffact that only seven test

T
Po g :rmébmgﬁﬁ
S B

18y o
.

3 12
e ‘é&r’;{,’%é%.é.:‘ A
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pits were evaluated on the entire site.

GLAED
M

7
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s ’
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Tomw.a groundwater management viewpoint, in au island environment it is
i preferable to huild a number of small dispersed wastewater disposal systems
L§~(, _rather than one large wastewater disposal system. I would therefore
" recormend that additional test pits be evaluvated and the wastewater- disposal
_propokal be re~evaluated to use small (i.e, flows less than 2,000 gpd)

subsurfacs wastewatger disposal systems within the areas of suitable solls -
jbefure'cgnqidering an overboard discharge system. - -
N-TItjis‘my‘bpipion’that, based on the data submitted, I am unable to VLS
., deternine that the system as proposed will be .in compliance with all” - - -~
N " applicable Féderal{iState, and local Wastewater Disposal Regulations, .as o

reqﬁl;edﬁbyﬂsubgébtion 14-224-~(1}g of the Portland City Code.” "o o5 T

LA
amay "

ﬁ’@ﬁ"

;;,"%*

%,
-

YR

Lo .

. .

: , Willian B.. Good#n, P.E. ey
R ’ Environmental Projects Enginerr ., -
S Maine Licensed Site Evaluator #003- o,
CWBG/bYk - L.
. ;r*bes, Richard Knowland,-Seniotr Planner
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¥ Plawning Baord and Hembers * w3

of the Zoning Board of Appeals . : o wié@-, A’
g 0,"'5' - N d 4'1\[‘?‘}:

From: Dale and Prisciila Doucetts - S
7? George Strest ’ S
Portland, Maine 04103 oy
Re: Herald Group Condominium Development on Little Diamond ’ &
Island s
Dear People: ' a$; P 7
We would 1ike te 8XPress cur concerns about the proposed CRR ﬁf
deuelopment}on little Dizmand Island, We would like thesg i -
conearns to be publically eXpreéssed and addressed at any 7. “
meeting ot your beards concerning L' ttle Diamond; . vyﬁ o

= NN B
We feel that this development s not consis{an}&@ijh:%Jb
Portland Code Se-:, 14-"24 Conditionaj uses (1)7g, "Rl e~

santtary waste sha]] be disposed of by a pubiic Sewep,

subsurface Sewerage system or other method in complVance . S
with ail appiicable federal, state and local regulations, " N

The Herald Group aroposes 3 development which is simpiy toa ..

dense, 1f there were feler unkts, the development would be
able to meet the subsurface SeWerage requirments,

We slco feel that

this propossl is not consistant with Sec,
14-474 Conditions)

uses (2) Standards. a,b., and ¢ ) R
This plan iz 3 threat to the Lnique quaiities of our Istand., .:
We currentiy consist of s:ngle family summer homes. These
cottages are on individual Tots apg are not "grand manors®,
None of our hemes approact the lenght of 120 feet. The
proposed mutifamily units are comptetely out of scale with
the rest of the area, They are Inconsistant with the .
distinctive characteristics of our community,

Our zntire communi ty may be adversely Impacted by ths :
cluster of dwellings of the Herald Group., Fifteen families
will be cortained on well under four .cres 2f Tand. . :

This plan diffeprs substantially ¢rom what wout
occur from such « use in that zaone,
that, 1t j¢ fishing,
stores,

d normally .
Istand buslness je Just
boat related activities, and smut]
There is no such "islzpd business* az¢ condominiums,

We hepe the city planners will jook caresully at thie plan, -
We feel that several single family dweiiings would ke
appropriate on this Property. We feel thut for zny

residential plans on Little Diamond the R | rules cheoilg
apuly,’

S C;PE1 - -
gl ﬂz«% :
e e @ el :

and Priecilla Doucette
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7. Ve objeet to ihe destruetion of the Iighthouse Surerintendant’'s

8. We suggest that there are access Probleas to the site,

) 208 =t JF

To: Members of the
Planning Board

From: Harold Hackett, Linda A, Hackett, and James Hackett

Re: Herald Development condominiy

e ms on the Rand rroperty at
Little Diamond Island

We have ‘'» following comments on this project:

1. We ob*- to the sewage overboard discharge system. The rest
of th  -lur( musgt conform to the septic tank and filter bed
regule'ions, fhis is nothing more than another .residentinl
project and should conform, We are not aware that they have
determined soils are unsuitable for in ground disposal, g
requirement before overboard discharge of water is proposed

a5 a means to increase housing density,

2. We object to using the 1-B Zone as a means for increasing housin

density. It would seem that I-B ought to he used Primarily
for business purposes, If any residential use is to be made
it ought %o it arourd %he business. But almost all of this
site is %c be used fop housing rather than business,

4. We object to the lack of conformity to the 75 foot set back
from the water, New residences on the rest of the island
muest conform so why shouldn't thase,

5. ¥2 object to the manner in which the I-B Zbne was increased
at this site, fThis recens change indicates that it was done

not o enlarge a business area, but rather to increase housing
density,

6. We object to the visual impaet of large buildings densly placed
ot the site for purposes other than business. it is not
compatable with existing isiand residences,.

House to make way for a road to the twe brick buildings Rand .

will retain on the site, The house is a good example of* an 18?57

coastal dwelling and with some exterior restoration could
and ought to be part of the complex.

First, the public road on the Sisters of Mercy Property does
not connect to the proposed publiic road across the condo site,

Second, the developers of the Sisters of lerey Proverty negqﬁ&atéd

an aclass easement with the Little Diamond Island Association so
that they might use the private walkways of the Little Diapiond

1sland Association to reach the doek. We see ng reason why the'
. Herald Group should not da the same. S
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Zoning Board of Appeals and the Portland City
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Linda A, Hackett

Thank you,
James Hackett




